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CEN&PRAL ADMINISTRAT IVE TRIBUNAL,
;’ JODHPUR BENCH, JORPUR

{1) D.A. No. 283/2002 Date of Order 246-11.02

A.3. Sharmg 5/° 3n. Subnash Ram Sharma aged about 48 year:
resident of Qtr. No. 3/1 K.V. Colony, Sri Ganganagar Cantt,
5ri Ganganagar, at present employed on the post of EGT

{Chemistry), Kendriya Vidyalaya, Sadnuwali, 5ri Ganganagar

* 9 .AEPLE&M [

YERSUS

1. The Commissioner Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
) (Kvs), 18 Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Simgh
(L Marg, New Delhi.
2 The Assistant Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya
Sangathan (KVs), Regional Office, Jaipur.
3. Smt, 8 Gupta, Principal Kendriys Vidyalaya, Sri
Ganganayjare

The Chairman VMC, KV Sri Ganganagar, Deputy GIC,
16 Inf. Div. C/0 56 APO.

Lieutenant Colonel Prabhat Kumar, Nominee to the
Chairman, 50 2 (Bdn) 16 Inf Div C/0 56 APO.

Education Officer, HKendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan
(KVs), 18 Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet 3ingh
Marg, New Delhi.

o« +RESPONDENIS o

(2) Qshe No, 284/2002

. Dr, anand Dixit $/0 Sh. B.Pe Dixit aged about 35 years

LI resident of (jtr. No. 6/1 K.V, Colony, Sri Ganganagar Canti
8ri Ganganagar, at present employed on the post oOf TGT
(sanskrit), Kendriya Vidyalaya, Sadnuwali, Sri Ganganagar

» ¢ o APPLICANT

YERSUS

i. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathana
(Kvs), 18 Institutional area, Shaheed Jecet Singh
Marg, Rew Delni.

2. The Assistant Commissioner Kendriya vidyalava
‘ Sangathan (KVs), Regional Office, Jaipure.
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3. Smt., 5 Gupta, Principal Kendriya Vidyalaya, Sri
Ganganagar.

4, The Chairman VMI, KV Sri Ganganagar, Deputy G{C,
16 Inf. Div. €C/0 56 APO.

S5, Lieutenant Colonel Prabhat Kumar, Nominee to the
Chairman, $0 2 (Bda) 16 Inf Div C/0 56 APO.

6. Educat ion Off icer, Kend riya vidyalaya Sangathan

(KV3), 18 Ingtitutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Marg,
New Delhi. ,

. o o AES PONDENTS »

Mr. Drom Kaushik, counsel forthe applicants.
-~ Mr. K.K. Shah, counsel for the respondent No. 1 to 4 & 6.

None present for respondent no. S.
. »

- RAN:

W ... HON®*BLE MRe J.Ke KAUSHIK, JUDICIAL MEMBER

s ORDER 3

KAUSHIK, JUDICIAL MEMBER$

Original Application No. 283/2002 (A.D. Sharma)
and Original Application No. 284 (Dr. Anand Dixit), have
been filed for quashing their transfer orders. Facts |

and grounds ‘deading to the issuance of the transfer

order are similar and commor and there being decided

by a common order:

OeAos NO., 283/2002

The brief facts of tne. Case as narrated by the
appl icant are that the applicant was initially appointed
tothe post of FGT (Chemistry) on 21.08.1986 at Kendriya
vidyalaya Sril‘Ganganaga'r. He has been discharging his

‘ duties efficiently, and satisfactorily maintaining clean
E /

| ‘ N | od
records, 1t has also been pleaded that he has enjoy
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appxeeiationé/rewards from his superiors and never faced
any unusualness except the one involved in this applicatior

There has been no adverse remarks against him till date.

2, Further case of t he applicant is that Smt. S Gupta
Principal, Kendriya Vidyalaya sSri Ganganggar, respondent
rioo 3 came to be transferred from Bhatinda to Sri Gaaganag:
o 16.04.2001 on the ground of publiec interest. The
respondent no. 3 is said to have started misusing the
school funds as well as the' valuable assef$=of the school.
A request was made to the Principal for not to mis-use

the school funds by doing finanecial irregularities. A
reference has been given of the specific instance on
17.09.2001 wherein only 3 items were acceptable out of

bout 13 items and the applicant complained of the same
LA

&

*L%:“«ne higher authorities. Tie 5th respondent, though

N
cY*né\(to the conclusion of financial irregularities,

remarks that the applicant shogld first communicate

~ %ifh the Principal and also desist from writing directly
to tne higher authorities. The matter was clarified
and was submitted that matter was takea up vide letters
dated 17.09.2001 and 20,10.2001 with the Primcipal.
There was: no response frym the Principal and the nominse
of the Chairman alongwith the Principal tried to vanish

the matter.

3. The further case of the applicant is that the res.
p%‘ondeat no. 5 continued to harass and tortured the all
members of KV, Sri Gangansgar, mentally, physically and
economically. A joint complaint was made to the higher
autnarit:i,es. . A complaint was also made against the

3réd resﬁondent to the Commissioner. A news was also

wlisneé in news paper on 04}05.2002 aﬁd_ a certain

* e 4 *e
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other incidence have been mentjioned. On 21.10.,2002 at

%83&%_12.30 PM, the applicant was called by the Principal
and Principal who handed over a sealed envelope with certain
unpleasant and icrcitating woﬁds and told that she has got
hig transfer order for hard place in Joshimath ir Utranchal.
The envelope also contained a relieving order dated 21.10.02

(annexure A/2).

4. The applicant has filed this application assalling
the impugned transfer order dated 18.10.2002 (Annexure A/1)
and relieving order dated 21.10.2002 (Annexure A/2) by which
he has been ordered to be sent from Sri Ganganagar to
Josimath im Utranchel on multiple grounds. The prominent

ground of attack mentioned in the Origingl Applicgtion is

lty since certain true and correct complaints . e made

st respondent no. 3 and the true fact would become

nt in case the corporéte veil is lifted. No proceeding

fof imposition of the penalty was followed. The another

ground is that the transfer order has been got issued by
the respondent no. 1 through respondent no. 5 and the same

is tainted with the mallce of respondent no. 3 & 5.

S. The other ground of assailing the transfer order is
that he has three dependent {all girls) going to coilege and
one dependent (son) going to school skg whose studies are
going to be adversely affected in addition to involvement
of évoidable expenses since the transfer has been made in

mid-term academic session. It has also been submitted

%Y‘that every yeax% options have been submitted by him and

es 5 a®
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performa ind icéting his £ive options had been supmitted.
The another gré:mnd of attack is that the impugned order
has been issued by incompetent -person who does not have-

power to transfer the applicante.

6. The counter has been filed on b@’jﬁiéﬁlf of respondéent
no 1 to 4 and 6 and separate counter has been f£filed orv]
behalf of respondent no. 3, who have contested the case.
The.respondent no. 5 has not chosen to file any coﬁnter to
the ﬂrigin.al application despite the fact that he was

. ‘ tendered with a copy of the notice by Basti by the applicant
which was refused by him and the notice has been taken as
served on the respondent no. 5. The contesting respordents
have submitted that the communication dated 17.09.2001 and
20.10.2001 were never received by the Principal. Th

applicent was advised to desist from writing directly .

—

ired” -

i Esée@j&icaf\@%msam@rgbl\ the items were physically available.
It ig denied that applicant apprised the Primcipal of

'} hig non-acceptance of certain items. The respondent no. 5

advised the applicant to f£ollow the prdce;ﬁure. A tea
came for annual inspection anrd no negative report was
given., on the other hand the action taken by the Prjncipal
was appreciated. The entire record relating to misdeeds
of the petitioner would be & kept ready. Certain facts
relating to the non< available of the Principal at K.V.,
Srigangahagar have begn narra’céd. It has been submitted
that there ‘Was lot of imgwem nf: made by the respondent

3\‘“ no.3. The matter was taken up by the Chairmar wherein

/ seed
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certain incid ‘Iats‘ of indiscipline as well as mis-
behaviour of the gpplicant were reported to the first
respordent « It was followed by another letter dated
27/05/2002. Even the nominee of the Chairman also

apprised the second respondent vide letter dated
10/05/2002 to take actioh against the applicant. The

second respondent forwarded the comments given by the

third respondent vide letter dated 09/08/2002.

P 7. The further case of the respongents is that the
Chairman, V.M. after through inquiry found that the
news item given by the applicant himself which is not

true in it. The denial was published by the Principal

of any such action. The second respondent did not receive

)
i"i\%‘;ﬁ% complaint . Further no ccgnizance can be given to
\\{A mplaint who is alleged to have been illegally
5‘ ‘ }/ ted as a Secretary. There are nc grounds to agitgte
\'14{: ) w//,/: orjigingl apvplication deserves to be dismissed. It
j: Hi}" is also averred that vno provision of transfer guideline

has been flouted. The applicant has been transferred on
the administrgtive ground as per guidelines for transfers.
i ‘ There is no al;egation of any malafide against the
Principal /lor the nominee of the Chairman and the recerds
would reveal the legal action of the respondents. The
transfer has been éffected under para 5 and 6 .6f the
transfer guidelines. It has also been averred “in the: reply
from the respondents side that the applicant could not be
transferred to a place of his choice as he could not get
more merit than"‘ others for those places as per transfer
guidelines. Las:Lly, it has been averred that the transfer
BV | cesT
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oxrder hés been passed by the ccmpétent authority and
there was some mistakes of the date. The applicant, ‘ig,
therefore, not entitled to any relief and the O.A.
deserves to be dismissed. The reply filed on behalf of
respondent no.3 gives the details regarding the necessity

of transferring of the applicante.

8. I have consj.derea the fairl:} elaborate grgumnts
advanced by the learned counse) for the parties and have
bestowsd my earng:st consideratian tothe pleadings and
the documents on record. I have alse seen the records/file_,
not ing made : available_, leading to issuance of the transfer
order though the record was iucémplete, compiled % in a

., haphazard manner for which I shall be making oy

Vihdbservation in the later part of this order.

AR
|

s

Ry L The primary contention urged by the lesarned

coungel fof the aprlicant is that the applicant made
certain genuine complaints against' the respondent no.3
who conspired with respondent no.5 and engineered
issuéme of the impugned transfer order. He has submitted
t;aat the applicant has been .mai‘ntainiag a very high
degree of efficiency and commanding a clean record
throughout his service, he has {‘ngver been comunicated
any adverse ‘eptries till date. He has also submitted

h_{s options for his transfer as per the norms laid down
in the transfer guidelines and thus was naver scared of

‘his transfere. 'I‘nie further submission of the legrned

Wel for the iapplicant is that the applicant is being
\ - | : 0.08
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trangferxed as} a measure of penalty énd due to the

malaf jde of tespondent no.3 and 5 fo;the reason »rought
out”) in tne O.A. The transfer is made as a Penalty and
cut snort/tne disciplinary px:oceedings if at all the
abpl icant has committed any misconduct. He also laid
emphasig that /it is a mid term academic transfer and

the hardship faced on account of such mid term academic

transfer can hardly be over-emphasised. He has placed
heavy reliance on the julgement of the Supreme Court

. in Director of School Education V/s 0. Kéruppa Thevan,

1996 (1) SLR 225 (SC) wherein their Lordships have held.

that #3lthough there is mo sueh rule, we are of the view

'tl{at ineffect:l.ng transfer, the fact that the cnildzen of

an employee are studying should be given due weignt, if

10. The other argument of the lsarned counsel for the
apprlicant was that the case of the applicant was not at
ﬁ all considered for posting him of any place of his optilon

and this position is also clear from the communicatjion of
the respondent (Annexure-R/4)() that the transfer is to

be made out side the region im this way the respondents
have taken contradictory pleas. Lastly he concluded by
urging that the relevant records and communications leading
to the issuance of transfer order may be perugsed and the

same would fartj%fy the contention of t he applicant

submitted in thei pleadingse. cced
é/' !
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11, On the 'other hand, the learned counsel for the
contesting respondents has reiterated the averments
made in the reply have travelled through the communications/

letters submitted alongwith the reply. It has been

submitted that t he respondent no+3 earned lot of

apprecigtion for her efficiesnt working, the 5th respondent
issued a letter dated 21/09/2001 (Annexure-R/2) to the .

Principal for making efforts to make the school as a
modél school. Another communication dated 26/04/2002

(Amexure-R/B)' was made to the Principal that code of

cenduct as prescribed in the Education Code was nct being

followed. It ‘iz aldg submitted that vide letter dated

30/04/2002, the transfer of the applicant and one. BY% |

2l Xg@nd Dixit were recmpx@nded in the organisational
. ingkrest. This follawedkanother communicat ion dated
Y .

]

2‘77’ 5/2002 . Yet another letter dated 10/05/2002 was

LSS A
f’a‘é” ressed to second respdndent wherein it was strongly

P

. ?-';J‘f’%ﬁt//recoﬁunendeé that suitable disciplinary proceedings be

initiated against the applicant and two other persoms
and also they must be traasferred. There is yet another

communication dated 09/08/2002, whereim the second

respondent has recomnended the transfer of the gpplicant
and ©one Shri anand Pixit in public interest on

administrative grounds out of the regjon. This recommend-

ation have been made on the basis of letter dated
of the Principal
19/07/2002 which are the comments|to the communication

dated 09/07/2002 which was issued by the Education Officer,

%ue/wmnu, } } | cesl10



12. The leained counsel for the regpondents strenuously
contended that the applicant was :l.n./gar_@@glt of making false

complaints and have been continuing at Shi Ganganagar for

over 15 years, They are nt permitted to have amy

assueiatitn but an association has been formed by them

in @ self style manner without there being any sanction
of the law. He has further carrjed me to the main report/

letter containing the comments issued by Simt. S. Gupta i.e.

x& the respondent no.3, it contains about 17 items. He
has_enpphasised that there was no way out to wgargb’ the

indiscipl ine except to take fgcdiEse-to the transfer of

the gpplicagnt. He has, therefore, contended that the
~ has
department/( chomnitted no illegality in transferring the

applicant under para 5 (i) of the transfer guidelines
and their action cannot be faulted since the applicant

has been tramsferred in the interest of administration

and no interferep-e is called _;:::o,_--j‘ and no judicial

review is warranted. By now the law position om the
~ transfer order has been settled in catena of judgements

of various auxthorites, it has been held that the transfer

ig aa incident of service and who should be transferred

where ig- a matter for the approprjate authority to decide,

uwiless the transfer is shown to be clearly arbitrary or .

_ vifjated By malafidies or inflaction of any profssed
norms or principle governing the transfer, He asserted

that there is nothing such im the present case, there &
C ,

no question of malafide. Tkansfer order has been issued

bﬁhigher authioritj.es with Que application of mind.
\

esell
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He further su‘bmitted that the proeeedings leadipng to
issuance of transfer order are gohtained in the relevaat
recorxd/file ix which may be perused by this Hon'ble
Tribunal . '

13, To facilitate appretiension:of the pleas and

counter pleas canvassed on behalf of the parties, it

would be usefyl to reproduce the relevaat provisiong

fromthe trangf:er guidelines as amended upto date.

“?k
N
-

The same are extracted as unders~
STRANSFER GUIDELINES

1&2 KOO X XKK

s 3¢ In terms of their all India transfer liability,
\all the employees of the KVS are liable to be transe

\ferred at any time depending upon the administrative

xigencies/grounds, organisational reasons or on

equest, as provided in these guidelines. The

ominant consideration in effecting transfers will

be administrative exigencies/grounds and organisatione

al reasons including the meed to maintain continaity

uninterrupted academic sche@ule and quality of

teaching and to that extent the individual interest/.

request shall be supservient. These are mere

guidelines to facilitate the realization of objectives

as spelt out earlier. Transfers cannot be claimed

as of right by those making requests nor do these

C@ guidelines intend to confer any such righte.

4. XXX LRI KKK

5, Apart from others the following would be
administrative grounds for transfers.

(i) A teather 1s liable to be transferred on the
recommendation of the Primcipal and the
Chairman of the Vidyalaya Management Comittee
of the Kendriya Vidyalaya.

(ii)Transfer of spouse of a Principal to a Kendriya
Vidyalaya at the station where the Principal
is working or mearby, but not the Vidyalaya
where he is a Principal.

6. As far as possible the annual transfers may
be made during sumrer vacations. However, no
%}) transfers, except those on the follwing grounds

/ . ) ceel?
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shal | be made after 31st August.

(1) Organisational reasons, administrgtive grounds
and cases covered Dby para 5;

(ii1)Transfers on account of death of spouse or
seriocus illness when it is not practicable
to defer the trgnsfer till next year without
causing serious danger to the life of the
teacher, his/her spouse and son/daughter.

(ii;) Mut ual transfers as prw:.ded in para 12.

7. to 17 D 0.6.6.00.0.8:6.0464¢60.4.¢

18. Notwithstanding anything contained in these
guidel ines:

(a) a teacher or an employee is lisble to be
transferred to any Kendriya Vidyalaya or
- office of the Sangathan at agny time om short
not ice on grounds menticned in clause 5 and
6 (1) of these guidelines:

the Commissiconer will be competent to make
such departure from the guidelines .as ' he

maY consider necessary with the prior approval
of the Chairman;

the request of a teacher mgy be considered
for trgnsfer to a station in respect of which
fio cther person has made a claim or request
even if such teacher has not submitted the
applicat:.en in the presceikbed proforma at tie
time of annual transfer or within the time
limjt prescribed for the purpose;

(d) Following cases will not be consjdered for
transfers

(1) cases of Education Officers/assistant Commission-
- ers for transfer without ecompleting three
years'® stay at the place to which they were
posted upon promoticne.

{ii)cases where a teacher, Egucation Officer or

Asdistant Commiss ioner was transferred on
grounds menticned in paras 5{i), 6 and 7 of"
these guidel ipes will not be considered for
transfer without completing 5 years' stay

at tne station to which they were 8O posted.

(iii) Principals, Education Officers and Assistant
Commissioners will not be transferred back

to the same station from where they were
trgr‘zsfened earlier on completion of period as

})Z)/ ceell
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spec:.fied in para 4 above unless a perioed of
tml:ee years has elapsed,

oo 13 oo

(iv)cases of fresh postings whether on direct
recruitment or on promotion unless they
complete three years of stay at the place
of their posting except that, in case of
women teachers, the request for posting to
a place of choice can be considered after
stay of ope year. This will not, however, be

. applicable in cases covered by paras 5, 6 and
7 (i) of these Guidel ines."

Further order has been issued vid@-; letter no.
F.l-1/99-KVS(Esgt. 3) dated 05/04/2000 which read as
under (only relevant part)s- ‘

é‘ Sub.: Transfer of epployees on Administrative
grounds.

8ir/Madam,

The existing transfer guidel ines inter-alia
\provide for transfer of employees on administrative
cunds on the recommendation of the Primcipal ané the
irman of the Vidyalaya Management Committee of the
Wdriya Vidyalaya in terms of para 5(i) of guidelines.
- this ccnnection it is xnformed that the said matter

Machinery held on 27/10/99 under the Chairmanship of
Vice-cnairman, KeVeS e Based on the above, the following
orders are hereby issuweds

-~ 1. The preposal for transfer of employees op

& administratjive grounds should be forwarded
both by the Principal as well as Chairman,
VMC and not by the nominee of the Chairman.
However in the case of office bearer of a
recognised Assoccjiation, the proposal Wlll

require the recommendation of Asstt. Commie
ssioner of the Eegjon also.

2 & 3 }6.4.0.6.00.0.6.6.0¢.00.5.56 4

It mgy ®r kindly be ensured that the instructions be
followed scrupulously.

] . Yours faithfully,

sd/ -

(s.B. Chaturvedi)
Dy . Commissioner (Acad.)

...14 -
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14. Beforel adverting to the merit of the case I
consider it appropriate to examine the facts from the
office noting and the correspondence thereof leading

to issuance of the impugned transfer order. From the

'7_4»27602 it is transpired that

—

office file ,@gétgj;afa@g@ o
there is some lettgr indicated as FR which is said to
have been received from nominee of the Chairman VMC
.(k_r-gown as Vidyalaya Management Committee) KVS Sri

Ganganagar regarding administregtive ground transfer in

- T~
; ant and tv : o) TR D
respect of ap_plic@mt two other persons.(im pars 2

- of the noting, the following has been stated:-

2. The Chairmar {nominee} states thats-

(1) The above named staff members are indulging
in activity which not out  tarmish the
image of the school but also vitiate the
atmoshphere of the school.

{ii) The Chairman, nomince recommended to
initiate suitable disciplinary proceeding."

There 1is no date Of any such FR. I also did not
£ind an; leﬁter with the aforesaid wording alleged to have
been receiwd from the nominee Chairman. There is no
document which is marked as FR, whicn.could be-construed

R as the basis of originating the file. On pége no. 2

g> of the noting it has been said to be the recoinmendatién

of nominee Chairman and also of Chairman in terms of

clause 5 {i) of transfer guidelines amnd it has been further
ment ioned that recommendations from the Principal may also
be called, and thereafter a letter dated 9 July, 2002 at

-page 19 (6) was issﬁed to the Principal to offer the
comments ox;x the complaint made against three officials.
]
A copy of tngis was sent to the secend respondent and to
3\(\ the Chairman, VHC for informgtion. Thereafter a letter

- @& 15 ® e




T2

ae 15 [ X

dated 09.08.2002 came to be issued by the 3rd respondent

whereim on the bﬁsis of the comment of the Prinecipal

on letter datedl19.07.2002, the transfer of applicant

and also one Shri Anand Dixit was recommended in public
interest on adm;nistrative ground out of the region. ©On
the basis of thé said recoumenﬁations, the vacanciesg were
found out for thé respective posts im other region .i.e,

in Chennai and in Jammu. The comments Oof the Principal
have been termed as recommendations for transfer of applicant,
by the Principal. The other recommendations from Assistant
Commiss ioner, Jaipur have beep takem into consideration and
a decision was taken to transfer the applicant to Joshimath

in Uttranchal region on administrative groung. Thereafter

an order dated 18.10.2002 (Annexure A/1) came to be issued

\ N
77

e ~ \
S e ™
. X

3 ‘js!'- was followed by relieving order dated 21.10.2002 (Annex.a/2)

From the perusal of the aforesaid procedure/factum
cts, it is clear that the applicant's transfer on
. /\&9 ministrative grounds has been made on the lrecommendation
\\.U_ﬁ VE"/of nominee to the Chairman. As regards the recommendations
éf the Principal which is required for making transfer under
para 5 (i) of trangfer guidelines, I d4id not find at any
q place that the Principal has ever sent any recommendation
of her own. On the other hgnd, the records goes to show
that certain comments were called from her for initiating
disciplinary action against the applicant and three others
as per the office noting dated »04.0‘7.2002. It seems that

for bringing the complaint matter within forecorners of the

transfer guideline para 5 (i). The comments have been

called with the primary objective of treating them as
ﬁ/ s e 16 ee
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recommrﬁation for tramfer °f the mp&ﬁ.ﬂalﬁt in

administrative ground. This position is also clear
from page 2 of the notincjs wherein it has been specifjed

that recommendation be called from the Principal. Hovever,

in the present case the transfer order has been primarily

issuzd on the basis of the recommendations of the second

regpondent who was never asked to make even comment OR

the gowcalled complaint of the nominee to the Chairman:

— least to say recommendation of any transfer. Now

Py

coming to the guestion as to whether the requirsment

of section 5 (i) of the transfer guidelings has been

5 (i),
complied with or not. A3 per ‘said para /i the transfer

can be mad® ©on administrative ground on the recomuendation

o .-:=_"A=-§\

:\’ 7 T of* Pr:.acipal and the Chairman of VMC. In the present

casé ;admittedly the transfer has bee made on the recomm-

the Principal and the recommendations of the gecong

respondent being irrelevant. The perusal of the complete.
( transfer guidelines reveals that there is no reference

to the nomin®e to the Chairmgne. Aé) per tnis' scheme no
power has been delegated té the nominee to the Chairman
and the nofiffite to t he Chairman has no roll to play

in any of the matte;r connected to the transfer which

fall within the purview of the transfer guidelines.

with an abandoned caution I made a specific query to

the learned counsel for the respondents to make the

position clear as regards the roll of the nominee to
|

SV' ‘ eeel?
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the Chairmans The learnped counsel fof the respondents
was fair enough and pointed out to para 36 of the
Edycation )} Code for the Kendriya Vidyalayas wherein
the complete roll of the nominee to the Chairman has)
been mentioned. The extract of the sam is reproduced
as underse~

36 Executive Committee of the Vidvalaya A
Managgement Committee '

N

& Bach Kendriya Vidyalaya will have tile
Executive Committee of the VMC comprising the
followings

a) Chairmgn, V.¥ML . or his Nominee - Chalrman

b) One Educationist Menmber - Member
of Wi
c) One Parent Representative - Menmber
Menber ¢f VIMC
da) One Teacher Kepresentatjive - Mepber
- Member of VT
e) Principal of the Vidyalaya - Menmber-
{ ' ) Secretary
AN ' ,

_ The Eﬁxecutiﬁ?e Committee s0 constitued will be
notified by the Chgirmgn, VMC. In case there is a
vacancy in the VMC because of which a representative
as above cannot be nominated, the Chairman, VMC will
notify the Executive Committee without such representative,
who mgy be included later.

Notes In siituatiorss where Chairmagn ofthe VMC is otherwise

busy and he has nominated an Offjcer to function as the

>5/ . 00018
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a8 ‘fiiia' decision was to rest with the Chairman and it was the
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Chairman's niaminee for the p;urpose of the Kendrivya
Vidyalaya, the Chairman's nominee shall perform all

functions on benalf of the Chairmgn including counter
signatures of cheques other than in salafy cheques and

piesiding over meetings of the Vidyalaya Management
Committee a,ngi. the Executive Committee in the absence of

the Chairmgn. The oOnly requirement will be that all
decisions should be brought to the notice of the
Chairmgn R for his approval. The cheques for salary of
staff are signed By the principal and teacher member of
Ve
As per the aforesaid, the nominee to the Chairman is

required to function in some situations where the Chairman

of the VMZ is otherwise busy and the matter mainly relates

to the fuictioning of the Executive Committee of VMC which

»EDe also need AUE approval of the Chairmgne wherein the
in

SRt Eﬁa rman of the VT was)(any way not able to function as such,

'\\

g second;y the recommending of the transfer does not fall

e purview of the Executjve Committee, ! Thirdly if

a‘e dll ything was to be done by the nominee Cha:l.rman the

Chalrman .alone who could make recommendation for transfer of

any staff member to the competent authority. In this situgtion
the recommendation of the nominee Chairman cannot be congtrued

such recommendation of the Chairman.

16. As regards the recommendations of the Principal there
was no move from the side of the Principal. There was no
complaint against the applicant whatsoever, from the side of

third respondent in fact the recommendations were called from

“Q»/ ,; | o019
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her in the stiaps of |comment on some communication which

remains undisclos&ngVed’by the fifth respondent, thus,
it ‘would be safe to conclude that even the Principal

did not make any recomﬁendation for the transfer of the

applicant as envisaged im para 5 (i) of the transfer guidelines.
Thus, the requirement of 5 (i) of the transfer guidelines have

not been complied with.in this view of the matter it could

not be construed to be a case of transfer on administrative ;
grounds as per para 5 (i) as contended and pleaded on behalf

-

-,
1#
b

of the respondents.

17. The submissions of the learned counsel for the applicant
that the options submitted by the applicant for his normal

rangfer as per the previsions of the transfer poliecy have

Pen taken into account has sufficient force for the
TR

Wf'“j‘iﬁ\n »_
reaéomkghat the congtgnt stand of the respondents is that
. /-\l\ h NS - .
1 i

¢ " the th‘ fer has been made in pursuance with the para 5 (i)

~

e fransfer guidelines and as per the recommendations
S A ~/
. . 0f warious authorities on administrative ground. The

respondents cannot approbate and either the transfer could
*\Zﬁ be said to be in the normal course or it isg in administrative

ground. Not omly this there has been a positive recommendation
from the side of the resgspondent no. 2 who was netither required
nor; " asked to submit such recommendations, were for transferring
the applicant Oh administrztive ground out of the regicn and
such reconmendétimn is the wvery basis of the transfer. It

is not understood h9w the respondents have stated in the reply
that the options sugmitted by the applicant were dully

considered. In this view of the matter the cqnﬁéntions of the

éi;/iiipondents stands repelled., o
. ) oo-2°
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i8. Now the anmother .significafbgquestion remains to be
examined is regarding the ground of attack that the impugned
transfer order has been issued due to the malafide of the
respondents noe 3 and 5. This Tribunal is aware as regard

the strong evidence required for arriving to the conclusion
of malafjde. 1In the instant case there are certain events
which need ccnsiéeratiqp. Firstly I shall take up and narrgte
the varioug actions of the fifth respondent. The fifth

<= respondent is é nominee of the Cnairman. ﬁis fuactién have
already been explained in the aforesaid paragraphs. In the

present Cage, the nominee of the Chairmar has been informing
to the Primcipal regarding the certain inefficiencies indisci-

pline ©of the teachers in the school and regarding the code of

y ;\'ng and other conduct of the teachers, the matter was
d to be projected by the Principal of the sehool and
expected that matter will be put before the VMC so
~‘§§¥Q§E§j; t suigable action cam be taken specjally in regard to the
discipli;ary pr@ceéﬂings; It is seen from the records that
the Principal has never writbeyn; or mapde any complaint regarding

Q the working of the applicant. Even it has been admitted

in the reply as well as at the bar that applicant has been

working efficiently'and there is absolutely nothing adverse

against hime HNextly the responﬁent no. 5 has been airectly
writing to the higher authorities regarding the breach of
conduct, reccmmending transfers etc. Whereas he has no roll
to play in the ttan%fer or other matters except to the extent

| ,
of para 36 of the Educaticn Code. It is also seen that even

9V ' eee2l
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BO letter was wrii‘;ten to officer on speciazl duty vide letter

dated 31/05/2002 at page B of the file for taking action
on the various complaints against the‘applicant. It was
not part of his duty in relation to any of such mgtter but

he bas used his offices for certain extraneous reasons.

The respondents have talked much that certain false complaints
were made by the applicant against the Primecipal. I find
that the applica@nt has not been informed of any such
complaints or any of his defeliction im hig working. ©n

the other hand directions were issued to the Principal
for working as per the procedu,re_’-xgam on his complaints.

The ) respondent no. 5 has been complaining that the applicant

S Ty NN

~ghould desist from sending him advanced copy of his complaiats.
4
ﬂ‘ :S@nd:.ng of advance copy of any COmplalnt cannot be per se

L.t TSNS
PR, \

159. I would also like toc take the note of subsequent

t behaviour of the respondent no. 5. Notices Dasti were sent

for Service on him but he refused to accept the same and this

fact is sypported by an affidavit. He has not £iled any

affidavit to refute the (allegations made against him in the

original application in para 4.5, 4.9, 4.12 and 5 (b) etc.
1t has been specifically mentidned that the respondent no.5
continued to harass and iertu.res the staff mepbers of the

& Kendriya Vidyalayas. The transfer order was got issued
!

/ i 00022
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through resgondent no. 5. The sequence of these events if

read togetﬁer would go to so that the contention of the
learned counsel for the respondents that the iméugned transfer
order has been made due to the % malafide of respondent no. 5
is well founded. Otherwise also pleadings of mala fide against

gém7§§eﬂla1ns uareplied and thus deemed to be admitted (AIR 1964

20 . As regards the action of the 3rdA respondent, her
comments ipPersuance with the letter issued from the head
quarterxsclearly indicate that she having something in her
mind against the applicant, listed the allegations/findings
of gulilt whiech indicates that the same coverX a long period
‘and must hive been there in her knowledge‘but She did not
inform the applicant at any time. She has not issuved any show

. cause to the applicant at any time. He was also ngk never

nts on certain secret complaint made by the fifth
) -
£t dent . The complete action seems to have been got done

agh the £ifen respondent. It was the 3rd respondent against

projected through the f£ifth respondent. The fifth respondent
@. no£ only give coverage to the 3rd respondent but also to the
matter as 1f he was directly affected by his complaints. It
is diff:icuit to understand as to why a person will act for
another without there being some common object or the collision.
~In the circumstances it would be safe to conclude that there

was mala fide on the part of 3rd réspondent also.

I cannot ak‘?stain from pointing out a vital factor in
_ I _

the present case;

8

ftne action of 2nd respondent is also very

ve 23 4
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pe@ul iar ih as mach fas he was never asked to submit any comment
on the complaints/recommendations made by the nominee to Chairman
régarding transfer of the applicant on administrative grounds.
The 2nd respondent not only acted without the jurisdiction since
he was neither reguired to make any recommendations nor asked
for giving any comment for transfer on administrative ground,
he recomnended the transfer in public interest and even\ou’cside
the region which was not even projected by the nominee to the
Chairman or even the principal whose recommendations were oaly
for trans_fer to any place »and not eutside,the region. The

~ question arises as to what should be the presumpt ion in case
an authority who is not required to act but has gone out of
the way to support the 3rd respondent. The possibility of the
collision of the respondent with the 2nd respondent can not be

ruled out.

o o iR pugfuance to the letter dated 09.7.2002 are closely scrutinised,

~, € .
R

it would e ex-facie reveal that most of the acts could fall

within the purview of mis-conduct and misbehaviour and would

(3 have attracted invoked of provisions relating to t%e?i;?ei;;ftnieosf .
Even most of them tantamounts to the finding of guilt against the
applicant. The similar is position from the letter dated 92.8.200.
(Annex. R/7) originating by the 2nd respondent evep the transfer
file the very init'ial roting was originating for taking disci-
plinary action and perhaps that would have been a right course
but tne complaint/tnings subsequently changed and since the
transfer was to be|used as a snort cut to the disciplinary

proceedings, the matter was plammd to be -brought . in the

purview of para 5 (1) of the transfer guidelines. This was
E
%\also considered expedient: keeping in view the cut of date

/ vo 24 ..
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31.08,2002 wnic'h ‘puts aubé;rg_s?a on normal transfer after

that date. Thus, I am' of the considered opinion that the
impugned transfer ordér is punitijive in substance..ffglaw on thi
ke point is well settled by the Apex Court as weil as by
otner authorities that punitive transfer causes stigma and

the same is not legally sustainable.

22.  An order of transfer which is used as a cloak for
punishment will be a mala fide exercise of power. The reason
is abvious. Punishment is impoged on an employee for mis-
conduct. If, there are allegations of misconduct against

an employee the lproper codrse is to take steps for initiating .
disciplinary proceedings. The trahsfer of such an employee

cannot be in interest of good administration for the simple

reason that there will be a real likelihood of further mige

- ;.s:":_ ""é\se'a

) ‘\"’ N
pes the penal sanction which has been engrafted in-service

!

lavi‘ni :J'.ngpublic service. A thoughtful steady of the principle

i
H

There's no power to transfrer by way of punishment. Thus the

transfer order is not sustainable in law on this count, ... .

23. The contentions of the learned counsel for the applicant
that the transfer of the a;xpplicant has been made in mid of the
academic sessianl{as also substantial force since the respon-
dents have not been able to indicate regarding any urgency

of the same, however, this ground has lost significance in

view of the aforesaid conclusions. The other grounds and

counter contentions on behalf of the parties are not required

to be further e:lixamined since the transfer order is not susge-

» | 25 L
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téinable as indicated above. It may be pertinent to point
out here that in view of the peculiar facts and circumstances

of this case it became inescapable and a corporate well had

to be lifted to meet the ends of justice.

24. Before parting with this case, 1 am constrained to
observe that the required recoxds have not been made available
in original. The records/transfer file submitted for perusal
of this Tribunal contains letters/correspondence from here
and there without any relevance/coherence. Most Of them

)f” have neither been referred in the note sheet nor shown to
have any relevancy to the matter. It was épecifically
pointed out to the learned counsel for the respondents that
the file/records submitted were not arranged properly. He

submitted that file was received as such. Even the possibility

, fr)a sequence of notings dated 3.10.2002 and next indicated
l of 1.@0. 2002. ‘The file does not contain the copy
tter of nominece to Chairman on which the case was
- cg/ 'ginatgd. I nope the respondent no. 1 shall take steps
/to see ‘t:‘:hat necessary and needed assistance would forthcome
to the Tribunal to avoid undue burden on the Tribunal for
QA\, proper adjudication of disputes. The unsa/voury situation
can be avoided if.: a particular officer respgonsible .' to .- .2
ass ist the counsel appearing for them, is equipped with nece-

ssary details and instructed properly.

25. In view of the foregoing, I find that respondent no.
3 and 5 felt annoyed and irked against the 'applicant and got
issued the impugged order with the collision of the higher
autharities' incl!ézding the 2nd respondent. There is ample
&/ | ce 26 o4
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fﬁustification ﬁor holding that the impugned order is tainted
with malice & c?:olourable exercise of powers, I am recording
this finding with the full awareness that a fairly reliable

degree of proof is needed to bring him allegations of bias

and malice.

26, Holding is that the impugned order dated 18.10.2002
(annexure 4/1) is tainted with malice and is coclourable
exercise of poi',ver,, the same is unsugtainable and ié hereby
quashed with all consequential benefits. Relieving order
& dated 21.10.2002 (Annexure 4/2) also stamds quashed. The
Original Application stands allowed accordingly. Howewer,

in the facts and circumstances Of the case 1 mgke no order

as to costse Rule issued is made absolute.,

5 fﬁ‘z The controversy involwved in thig case is identical to

o that,'of O.A. No. 283/2002 (supra), except that in this case |
;fzﬁ'f splicant has been transferred to Rajouri in Jammu

RS

on there is mo post of TSI (Sanskrit} subject which

;xe applicant holds. ©On 28.09.2002 the post was filled
but as on 1.10.2002 a clear vacancy has been imdicated as
6 per note-sheet dated 1.10.2002. There -is also a telegram
in the file which indicates that the same was received on
19.10.2002 and was available in the office of 3rd respondent
on 21.10.2002 Dbut still the avplicant was relieved to
join on a non-existent post. In any case the impugned order
‘as it is can not stand in such situation. However, it only
reflects the negligent/casual functioning of authorities
Aand followmg the aforesaid decision and for ﬁhe reasons

stated therein, this Original. Application is allowed in

werms se!'t out therein. The impugned transfer order
. .f ‘ e 27 oo
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dated 11.10 .2f002 (Azmexure A/1) and relieving order dated
21.10.2002 (Annexure A/2) are heréby quashed with all
consequential benefits. However, in tpe facts and circum-
stances ;:>f the case, I mgke no order as to costs. Rule

issued is made absolute.

The Registry is directééi to send a copy of this order
under the seal and signature of the Registrar to the
Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (Rvs), 18
Institutional Ar.ea,' Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi

rectly for making him convenient to take action on

bservation made in para 24 ibid of the order.

( J.K. Kaushik )
Judicial Member




